

requirements of section 222(3) of the Trade Act of 1974, as amended, were not met. The investigation revealed that the cause of the worker separations was a domestic shift of production.

In the request for reconsideration, the petitioner alleged that the subject company shifted production to China.

During the reconsideration investigation, the Department requested additional information from the subject company regarding the alleged shift of production.

The investigation revealed that the subject company shifted production from the subject facility to another Texas facility in 2001, and shifted production from Texas to California in 2003.

Further, while the subject company has sent two employees to China, the employees are assisting in a shift of production from California to China and the shift will not occur until 2004.

Conclusion

After reconsideration, I affirm the original notice of negative determination of eligibility to apply for worker adjustment assistance for workers and former workers of Kulicke and Soffa Industries, Austin, Texas.

Signed in Washington, DC, this 12th day of December, 2003.

Elliott S. Kushner,

Certifying Officer, Division of Trade Adjustment Assistance.

[FR Doc. 04-307 Filed 1-6-04; 8:45 am]

BILLING CODE 4510-30-P

DEPARTMENT OF LABOR

Employment and Training Administration

[TA-W-53,586]

Mac Brad Wholesale Flowers, Inc., Pasadena, Texas; Notice of Termination of Investigation

Pursuant to Section 221 of the Trade Act of 1974, as amended, an investigation was initiated on November 19, 2003 in response to a worker petition filed by a company official on behalf of workers at Mac Brad Wholesale Flowers, Inc., Pasadena, Texas.

The petitioner has requested that the petition be withdrawn. Consequently, the investigation has been terminated.

Signed at Washington, DC, this 12th day of December, 2003.

Elliott S. Kushner,

Certifying Officer, Division of Trade Adjustment Assistance.

[FR Doc. 04-297 Filed 1-6-04; 8:45 am]

BILLING CODE 4510-30-P

DEPARTMENT OF LABOR

Employment and Training Administration

[TA-W-39,162]

ME International, Inc., Now Known as ME Global, Duluth, Minnesota; Amended Notice of Revised Determination on Remand

In accordance with Section 223 of the Trade Act of 1974 (19 U.S.C. 2273) the Department of Labor issued a Notice of Revised Determination on Remand on June 25, 2003, applicable to workers of the ME International, Inc., Duluth, Minnesota. The notice was published in the **Federal Register** on July 10, 2003 (68 FR 41178-41179).

At the request of the State agency, the Department reviewed the revised determination for workers of the subject firm. The workers are engaged in the production of metal linings for grinding mills.

New information shows that ME International was purchased by Elecmetal in November 2001 and is now known as ME Global. Workers separated from employment as the subject firm had their wages reported under a separated unemployment insurance (UI) tax account for ME Global.

Accordingly, the Department is amending this certification to properly reflect this matter.

The intent of the Department's certification is to include all workers of ME International, Duluth, Minnesota who were adversely affected by increased imports.

The amended notice applicable to TA-W-39,162 is hereby issued as follows:

"All workers of ME International, Inc., now known as ME Global, Duluth, Minnesota, who became totally or partially separated from employment on or after April 9, 2000, through June 25, 2005, are eligible to apply for adjustment assistance under Section 223 of the Trade Act of 1974.

Signed at Washington, DC this 16th day of December 2003.

Elliott S. Kushner,

Certifying Officer, Division of Trade Adjustment Assistance.

[FR Doc. 04-299 Filed 1-6-04; 8:45 am]

BILLING CODE 4510-30-P

DEPARTMENT OF LABOR

Employment and Training Administration

[TA-W-53,748]

Motorola, Inc., Radio Support Center, Rockford, Illinois; Notice of Termination of Investigation

Pursuant to section 221 of the Trade Act of 1974, as amended, an investigation was initiated on December 9, 2003, in response to a petition filed on behalf of workers at Motorola, Inc., Radio Support Center, Rockford, Illinois.

The Department issued a negative determination applicable to the petitioning group of workers on December 3, 2003 (TA-W-53,470). No new information or change in circumstances is evident which would result in a reversal of the Department's previous determination. Consequently, further investigation would serve no purpose, and the investigation has been terminated.

Signed in Washington, DC this 15th day of December, 2003.

Linda G. Poole,

Certifying Officer, Division of Trade Adjustment Assistance.

[FR Doc. 04-293 Filed 1-6-04; 8:45 am]

BILLING CODE 4510-30-P

DEPARTMENT OF LABOR

Employment and Training Administration

[TA-W-52,152]

Multilayer Technology (Multek), Inc., a Division of Flextronics International Including Temporary Workers of Atlas Staffing, Inc., Roseville, Minnesota; Amended Certification Regarding Eligibility To Apply for Worker Adjustment Assistance

In accordance with section 223 of the Trade Act of 1974 (19 U.S.C. 2273) the Department of Labor issued a Certification of Eligibility to Apply for Worker Adjustment Assistance on July 25, 2003, applicable to workers of Multilayer Technology (Multek), Inc., a division of Flextronics International, Roseville, Minnesota. The notice was published in the **Federal Register** on August 14, 2003 (68 FR 48646).

At the request of the State agency, the Department reviewed the certification for workers of the subject firm. Information provided by the company shows that temporary workers of Atlas Staffing, Inc. were employed at Multilayer Technology (Multek), Inc. to